IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

FILED SID J. WHITE

MAR 23 1984

CLERK, SUPREME COURT Chief Deputy Clerk

CLIFTON WINFIELD, NIGEL WINFIELD, NIKKI WINFIELD, a minor, by and through her: father and next friend, MALCOLM WINFIELD and FRANK: MARANO,

Petitioners,

CASE NO. 64,793 vs.

DIVISION OF PARI-MUTUEL WAGERING, DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS REGULATION, ROBERT M. SMITH, JR., and GARY RUTLEDGE,

Respondents.

BRIEF OF PETITIONERS

LEEN & SCHNEIDER Attorneys for Petitioners 2450 Hollywood Blvd., Suite 501 Hollywood, Florida 33020 Telephone: (305) 920-1200 945-4851 (Dade)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities	ii-iii
Preliminary Statement	1
Statement of the Case and of the Facts	2-8
Points On Appeal	9-19
Point I - DOES ARTICLE I SECTION 23 OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION PREVENT THE DIVISION OF PARI-MUTUEL WAGERING FROM SUBPOENAING A FLORIDA CITI-ZEN'S BANK RECORDS WITHOUT NOTICE?	9-17
Point II- DOES THE SUBPOENAING OF ALL OF A CITIZEN'S BANK RECORDS UNDER THE FACTS OF THIS CASE CONSTITUTE AN IMPERMISSIBLE AND UNBRIDLED	18-19
EXERCISE OF LEGISLATIVE POWER?	10-19
Conclusion	20
Certificate of Service	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CONSTITUTIONS:	
United States Constitution:	
Fourth Amendment	13
Florida Constitution:	
Article I Section 23	
STATUTES:	16
26 U.S.C. §7609 (1983)	17
Chapter 119, Public Records, Florida Statutes	16
Chapter 665, Banks and Banking, Florida Statutes	10
CASES CITED:	
Federal:	
<pre>Katz v. United States, 389 US 347, 350-51 (1967)</pre>	14
United States v. First National Bank of Mobile, 67 F. Supp. 616, at 624 (S.D. Ala. 1946)	10
United States v. Miller, 425 US 435 (1976)	13,17
Florida:	
<u>Johnston v. Gallen</u> , <u>217 So2d 319, 321 (Fla. 1969)</u>	18,19
Milohnich v. First National Bank of Miami Springs, 224 So2d 759 (Fla. 3rd DCA, 1969)	9,10,
Shevin v. Byron, Harless, Schaffer, Reid & Associates, Ltd., 379 So2d 633 (1980)	12,13
State v. Sarmiento,	14

<u>Pa</u>	age
Other States:	
Board of Medical Quality Assurance v. Gherardini, 93 Cal. App. 3d 669 156 Cal. Rptr. 55 (App. 1979)	16
Charnes v. DiGiacomo, 612 P2d 1117 (Col. 1980)	11
Commonwealth v. DeJohn, 403 A2d 1283 (Pa. 1979)	11
Djowhartzadeh v. City National Bank and Trust Company, 646 P2d 616 (Ok. App. 1982)	11
Doyle v. State Bar of California, 648 P2d 944 (Cal. 1982)	16
Peterson v. Idaho First National Bank, 83 Idaho 578, 367 P2d 284 (1961)	10
Ravin v. State, 537 P2d 494, 514-15 (Al. 1975)	14
Valley Bank of Nevada v. Superior Court of San Joaquin County, 542 P2d 977 (Cal. 1975)	15,16
PUBLICATIONS:	
Cope, A Quick Look at Florida's New Right of Privacy, 55 Fla. Bar J. 12 (Jan. 1981)	12,17
Weatherly, Confidentiality of Financial Institution Customer Relation in Florida, 58 Fla. Bar J. 33 (Jan. 84)	17
